payment shall not significantly affect to the normal operation of the 

Company. 

The Company has comprehensive income for the year ended December 31, 

2020 (from January 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020) according to the separate 

financial statements of the Company in the amount of Baht 123,017,157 

(one hundred twenty-three million seventeen thousand one hundred fifty-

seven baht only) and unappropriated retained earnings in the amount of Baht 

35,397,132 (thirty-five million three hundred ninety-seven thousand one 

hundred thirty-two baht only).  As a result, the Company has allocated the 

profit as a legal reserve at Baht 6,700,000 (six million seven hundred 

thousand baht only), representing 5 percent of the net profit and distributed 

the dividend as the following details. 

1. The interim dividend payment for the first half of 2020 operating result. 

On August 11, 2020, the Company, by the Resolutions of the Board of Directors’ 

meeting No. 4/2020, resolved to approve the payment of the interim dividend to 

the Company’s shareholders holding totaling of 680,000,000 shares at the rate of 

Baht 0.11 per share (before withholding tax) or the total amount of Baht 

74,800,000 (seventy-four million eight hundred thousand baht only). Such 

dividend payment was the payment from the net profit of the separate financial 

statements ended June 30, 2020. The Company paid such dividend on September 

11, 2020. 

2. The dividend for the second half of 2020 

For the operating results of the second half, the Company considered to pay

[...]

an additional dividend payment from the net profit of separate financial 

statements for six (6) months as from July 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 at 

the rate of Baht 0.05 per share (before withholding tax) to the Company’s 

shareholders holding totaling of 680,000,000 shares, being the total amount 

of Baht 34,000,000 (thirty-four million baht only). 

The totaling dividend payment of Baht 0.16 per share (before withholding 

tax), the total amount of Baht 108,800,000 (one hundred eight million eight 

hundred thousand baht only), representing 88.44 percent of the net profit of 

the separate financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2020. 

Such the dividend payment is in accordance with the dividend payment 

policy and the Articles of Association of the Company.

[...]

The Board of Directors deems it appropriate to propose to the Annual 

General Meeting of Shareholders to consider and approve the appropriation 

of the legal reserve and the dividend payment for the year 2020 as follows: 

1. To approve the appropriation of the legal reserve in the amount of Baht 

6,700,000 (six million seven hundred thousand baht only), or 

representing a portion of 5 percent of 2020 net profits. 

2. To acknowledge an interim dividend payment by the resolutions of the 

Board of Directors’ Meeting No. 4/2020 held on August 11, 2020 at the 

rate of Baht 0.11 per share (before withholding tax), the total amount of 

Baht 74,800,000 (seventy-four million eight hundred thousand baht only). 

3. To approve the declaration of an additional dividend payment of the year 

2020 from the net profit of separate financial statements for six (6) 

months as from July 1, 2020 to December 31, 2020 at the rate of Baht 

0.05 per share (before withholding tax) to the Company’s shareholders 

holding totaling of 680,000,000 shares, being the total amount of Baht 

34,000,000 (thirty-four million baht only). 

Voting Requirement 

The resolution of this agenda requires the majority votes of shareholders 

who attend the meeting and cast their votes. 

Agenda No. 5 To consider the election of directors in replacement of those who are 

retiring by rotation

[...]

from the Chief Executive Officer level down will not receive both Director’s 

monthly remuneration and meeting allowance.   

Annual rewards payment for the year 2020 

The Board of Directors Meeting No. 1/2021, held on February 25, 2021, 

resolved to pay rewards of Baht 1,910,000 (one million nine hundred ten 

thousand baht only) representing a portion of 1.6 percent of net profit from 

the consolidated financial statements of the year 2020, the said reward shall 

be paid from the directors' remuneration for the year 2020 which was 

approved by the 2020 shareholders' meeting on July 16, 2020. [The rewards 

paid from the net profit of the year 2019 in the amount of Baht 1,732,000 

(one million seven hundred thirty-two thousand baht only) representing a 

portion 1.5 percent of the net profit from the consolidated financial 

statements of the Company for the year 2019]. The Board of Directors shall 

allocate the amount of such annual rewards among themselves. 

Board's Opinion

[...]

The Board of the Directors deems it appropriate to propose the Annual 

General Meeting of Shareholders to consider and approve the remuneration 

of the directors for the year 2021 in amount of not exceeding Baht 7,000,000 

(seven million baht only) and to pay the annual rewards for the year 2020 of 

Baht 1,910,000 (one million nine hundred ten thousand baht only) according 

to the opinion of the Nomination and Compensation Committee. In addition, 

to propose the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders to approve in 

principle to pay the directors' remuneration at the same rate while waiting 

for the Annual General Meeting of Shareholders.